State of Misconsin



2005 Assembly Bill 1044

Date of enactment: May 10, 2006 Date of publication*: May 24, 2006

2005 WISCONSIN ACT 396

AN ACT *to repeal* 15.445 (2) (b) 4.; and *to amend* 15.445 (2) (b) 5., 15.445 (2) (d) 2m. and 15.445 (2) (d) 3. of the statutes; **relating to:** the membership of the Kickapoo Reserve Management Board.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 15.445 (2) (b) 4. of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 2. 15.445 (2) (b) 5. of the statutes is amended to read:

15.445 (2) (b) 5. One member Two members who has have an interest in and knowledge of the cultural resources within the Kickapoo River watershed.

SECTION 3. 15.445 (2) (d) 2m. of the statutes is amended to read:

15.445 (2) (d) 2m. The governor shall appoint the

members specified in par. (b) 4. and 5. from a list of individuals recommended by the Ho–Chunk Nation.

SECTION 4. 15.445 (2) (d) 3. of the statutes is amended to read:

15.445 (2) (d) 3. Each municipality or school district specified in this paragraph may recommend no more than 3 members. The Ho–Chunk Nation may recommend no more than 3 individuals for the membership position under par. (b) 4. and no more than 3 6 individuals for the membership position positions under par. (b) 5. At the request of the governor, a municipality, a school district, or the Ho–Chunk Nation shall recommend additional members if an individual who is recommended declines to serve.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 2003–04: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].